

平成20年3月期
第3四半期財務・業績の概況 補足資料

Supplement for the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Third Quarter Ended December 31, 2007

1. 宝ホールディングス(連結)
Takara Holdings Inc. - Consolidated -
グループ別要約損益計算書
Consolidated Statements of Income by Business Group (Summary)
2. 宝酒造グループ
Takara Shuzo Group
要約損益計算書
Statements of Income (Summary)
3. タカラバイオグループ
Takara Bio Group
要約損益計算書
Statements of Income (Summary)
4. 事業の種類別セグメント情報
Industry Segments Information
売上高及び営業損益
Sales and Operating Income

 宝ホールディングス株式会社
 TAKARA HOLDINGS INC.

IR室 Investor Relations Office.
TEL 075(241)5124
FAX 075(241)5127
E-Mail ir@takara.co.jp

将来見通しに関する注意事項

この資料中の当社および当社グループの現在の計画、見通し、戦略、確信などのうち、歴史的事実でないものは、将来の業績に関する見通しであり、これらは現時点において入手可能な情報から得られた当社経営陣の判断に基づくものですが、重大なリスクや不確実性を含んでいる情報から得られた多くの仮定および考えに基づきなされたものであります。実際の業績は、さまざまな要素によりこれら予測とは大きく異なる結果となり得ることをご承知おきください。

実際の業績に影響を与える要素には、経済情勢、特に消費動向、為替レートの変動、法律・行政制度の変化、競合会社の価格・製品戦略による圧力、当社の既存製品および新製品の販売力の低下、生産中断、当社の知的所有権に対する侵害、急速な技術革新、重大な訴訟における不利な判決等がありますが、業績に影響を与

Forward-Looking Statements

Statements in this document, other than those based on historical fact, concerning the current plans, prospects, strategies and expectations of the Company and its Group represent forecasts of future results. While such statements are based on the conclusions of management according to information available at the time of writing, they reflect many assumptions and opinions derived from information that includes major risks and uncertainties. Actual results may vary significantly from these forecasts due to various factors.

Factors that could influence actual results include, but are not limited to, economic conditions, especially trends in consumer spending, as well as exchange rate fluctuations, changes in laws and government systems, pressure from competitors' prices and product strategies, declines in selling power of the Company's existing and new products, disruptions to production, violations of the Company's intellectual property rights, rapid advances in technology and unfavorable verdicts in major litigation.

宝ホールディングス株式会社 IR室

Takara Holdings Inc. Investor Relations Office.

TEL 075(241)5124 FAX 075(241)5127

E-MAIL ir@takara.co.jp

1. 宝ホールディングス(連結) :Takara Holdings Inc. -Consolidated-

グループ別要約損益計算書 :Consolidated Statements of Income by Business Group (Summary)

(百万円 :Millions of Yen)

	平成19年3月期 第1～第3四半期計	平成20年3月期 第1～第3四半期計		平成19年3月期 通期	平成20年3月期 通期			
	実績(a) FY2007(1stQ-3rdQ) Actual(a)	実績(b) FY2008(1stQ-3rdQ) Actual(b)	増減(b-a) change (b-a)	比(b/a) % (b/c)	実績(c) FY2007 Actual(c)	11/14予想(d) FY2008 Forecast announced Nov.2007(d)	増減(d-c) change (d-c)	比(d/c) % (d/c)
宝酒造 グループ Takara Shuzo Group	137,382	130,819	△ 6,562	95.2%	174,143	166,400	△ 7,743	95.6%
タカラバイオ グループ Takara Bio Group	14,870	14,202	△ 667	95.5%	20,982	* 20,300	△ 682	96.7%
その他 Other.net	2,566	3,769	1,203	146.9%	3,409	5,000	1,590	146.6%
売上高 Net sales	154,819	148,791	△ 6,027	96.1%	198,535	191,700	△ 6,835	96.6%
売上原価 Cost of sales	94,477	90,727	△ 3,750	96.0%	122,325	117,200	△ 5,125	95.8%
売上総利益 Gross profit	60,341	58,064	△ 2,276	96.2%	76,210	74,500	△ 1,710	97.8%
運送費、保管料 Transportation and storage	5,880	5,147	△ 733	87.5%	7,369	6,705	△ 664	91.0%
広告宣伝費 Advertising	2,779	3,354	575	120.7%	3,642	4,231	588	116.2%
販売促進費、販売促進引当金繰入 Sales promotion and allowance for s.p.	24,201	21,717	△ 2,484	89.7%	32,435	29,582	△ 2,853	91.2%
研究開発費 Research and development	2,588	2,482	△ 106	95.9%	3,593	3,900	306	108.5%
管理費、その他 Other.net	15,993	15,922	△ 71	99.6%	21,509	21,882	372	101.7%
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A expenses	51,444	48,624	△ 2,819	94.5%	68,550	66,300	△ 2,250	96.7%
宝酒造 グループ Takara Shuzo Group	8,187	8,326	139	101.7%	6,568	7,300	731	111.1%
タカラバイオ グループ Takara Bio Group	△ 423	440	863	—	△ 215	* 200	415	—
その他 Other.net	1,133	672	△ 460	59.4%	1,307	700	△ 607	53.5%
営業利益(△:損失) Operating income(△:loss)	8,897	9,440	542	106.1%	7,660	8,200	539	107.0%
営業外収益 Non-operating income	807	999	191	123.8%	1,186	1,600	413	134.8%
営業外費用 Non-operating expenses	701	827	126	118.0%	1,000	1,200	199	119.9%
経常利益(△:損失) Ordinary income(△:loss)	9,003	9,612	608	106.8%	7,846	8,600	753	109.6%
特別利益 Extraordinary gain	969	1,096	127	113.1%	1,622	1,100	△ 522	67.8%
特別損失 Extraordinary loss	1,412	1,535	122	108.7%	1,807	1,800	△ 7	99.6%
税金等調整前四半期純利益(△:損失) Income(△:loss) before income taxes	8,560	9,173	612	107.2%	7,660	7,900	239	103.1%
法人税、住民税及び事業税 Current income taxes	} 4,084	3,845	△ 239	94.1%	3,731	} 3,600	277	108.3%
法人税等調整額 Deferred income taxes					△ 408			
少数株主利益(△:損失) Minority interests in net income(△:loss)	△ 90	117	208	—	129	0	△ 129	—
四半期純利益(△:損失) Net income(△:loss)	4,567	5,210	643	114.1%	4,208	4,300	91	102.2%
設備投資額(有形・無形) Capital expenditures	1,458	2,807	1,348	192.5%	3,617	5,700	2,082	157.6%
減価償却費(有形・無形) Depreciation and Amortization	4,256	4,041	△ 214	95.0%	5,710	5,600	△ 110	98.1%

* タカラバイオグループは、平成20年3月期通期業績予想を、1/31に修正しております。(p3参照)
Takara Bio Group revised FY2008 forecasts on January 31,2008. (c.f. p3)

営業外収益 Non-operating income	受取利息190、受取配当金415、持分法による投資利益82、為替差益16、受託研究補助金26 など Interest income 190, Dividend income 415, Equity in earnings of associated companies 82, Foreign currency exchange gain 16, Grant received for R&D 26, etc.
営業外費用 Non-operating expenses	支払利息200、社債利息205、棚卸資産廃棄・欠減損130、社債発行費76 など Interest expense 200, Bond interest 205, Loss on disposals of inventories 130, Bond Issue expenses 76, etc.
特別利益 Extraordinary gain	投資有価証券売却益747、持分変動利益190、営業権等譲渡益75、貸倒引当金戻入38 など Gain on sales of investment securities 747, Gain resulting from change in ownership in subsidiaries 190, Gain on sales of goodwill 75, Reversal of allowance doubtful accounts 38, etc.
特別損失 Extraordinary loss	係争和解費用1,188、固定資産売却・除却損175、投資有価証券評価損34 など Loss on settlement payment of lawsuit 1,188, Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment 175, Loss on write-down of investment securities 34, etc.

2. 宝酒造グループ :Takara Shuzo Group

要約損益計算書 :Statements of Income (Summary)

(百万円 :Millions of Yen)

	平成19年3月期 第1～第3四半期計	平成20年3月期 第1～第3四半期計			平成19年3月期 通期	平成20年3月期 通期		
	実績(a) FY2007(1stQ-3rdQ) Actual(a)	実績(b) FY2008(1stQ-3rdQ) Actual(b)	増減(b-a) change (b-a)	比(b/a) % (b/c)	実績(c) FY2007 Actual(c)	11/14予想(d) FY2008 Forecast announced Nov.2007(d)	増減(d-c) change (d-c)	比(d/c) % (d/c)
焼酎 Shochu	60,989	57,259	△ 3,730	93.9%	78,037	73,757	△ 4,280	94.5%
清酒 Sake	20,292	19,642	△ 650	96.8%	24,181	23,841	△ 339	98.6%
ソフトアルコール飲料 Light-alcohol refreshers	14,797	15,485	688	104.7%	19,332	19,362	30	100.2%
その他酒類 Other liquors	8,002	8,806	804	110.1%	10,712	11,351	639	106.0%
本みりん Hon Mirin	12,966	13,044	78	100.6%	16,062	16,172	109	100.7%
その他調味料 Other seasonings	4,025	4,471	445	111.1%	5,130	5,602	471	109.2%
飲料 Beverages	6,631	14	△ 6,617	0.2%	7,255	19	△ 7,235	0.3%
原料用アルコール等 Raw alcohol	4,461	3,443	△ 1,017	77.2%	5,776	4,941	△ 834	85.5%
その他 Other	5,215	8,650	3,435	165.9%	7,655	11,350	3,694	148.3%
売上高 Net sales	137,382	130,819	△ 6,562	95.2%	174,143	166,400	△ 7,743	95.6%
売上原価 Cost of sales	85,100	81,497	△ 3,603	95.8%	109,200	104,000	△ 5,200	95.2%
売上総利益 Gross profit	52,281	49,322	△ 2,959	94.3%	64,943	62,400	△ 2,543	96.1%
運送費、保管料 Transportation and storage	5,577	4,735	△ 842	84.9%	6,994	6,106	△ 888	87.3%
広告宣伝費 Advertising	2,703	3,111	408	115.1%	3,523	3,813	289	108.2%
販売促進費、販売促進引当金繰入 Sales promotion and allowance for s.p.	23,182	20,751	△ 2,431	89.5%	31,139	28,248	△ 2,891	90.7%
研究開発費 Research and development	273	260	△ 13	95.0%	357	400	42	111.8%
商標使用料 License for use of trademarks	1,269	1,158	△ 110	91.3%	1,589	1,467	△ 122	92.3%
管理費、その他 Other.net	11,087	10,979	△ 108	99.0%	14,770	15,066	295	102.0%
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A expenses	44,094	40,995	△ 3,098	93.0%	58,375	55,100	△ 3,275	94.4%
営業利益(△:損失) Operating income(△:loss)	8,187	8,326	139	101.7%	6,568	7,300	731	111.1%
営業外収益 Non-operating income	392	415	22	105.7%	585	500	△ 85	85.4%
営業外費用 Non-operating expenses	433	445	11	102.6%	655	700	44	106.8%
経常利益(△:損失) Ordinary income(△:loss)	8,146	8,296	150	101.8%	6,498	7,100	601	109.3%
特別利益 Extraordinary gain	30	83	53	276.4%	265	100	△ 165	37.7%
特別損失 Extraordinary loss	912	135	△ 777	14.9%	1,218	300	△ 918	24.6%
税金等調整前四半期純利益(△:損失) Income(△:loss) before income taxes	7,263	8,244	980	113.5%	5,544	6,900	1,355	124.4%
法人税、住民税及び事業税 Current income taxes	} 3,510	} 3,530	} 20	} 100.6%	2,640	} 3,100	} 533	} 120.8%
法人税等調整額 Deferred income taxes					△ 74			
少数株主利益(△:損失) Minority interests in net income(△:loss)	176	206	30	117.1%	254	200	△ 54	78.6%
四半期純利益(△:損失) Net income(△:loss)	3,576	4,506	930	126.0%	2,723	3,600	876	132.2%
設備投資額(有形・無形) Capital expenditures	898	1,511	612	168.1%	2,573	3,660	1,086	142.2%
減価償却費(有形・無形) Depreciation and Amortization	2,944	2,881	△ 62	97.9%	3,958	4,000	41	101.1%

3. タカラバイオグループ :Takara Bio Group

要約損益計算書 :Statements of Income (Summary)

(百万円 :Millions of Yen)

	平成19年3月期 第1～第3四半期計	平成20年3月期 第1～第3四半期計		平成19年3月期 通期	平成20年3月期 通期			
	実績(a) FY2007(1stQ-3rdQ) Actual(a)	実績(b) FY2008(1stQ-3rdQ) Actual(b)	増減(b-a) change (b-a)	比(b/a) % (b/c)	実績(c) FY2007 Actual(c)	1/31予想(d) FY2008 Forecast announced Jan.2008(d)	増減(d-c) change (d-c)	比(d/c) % (d/c)
研究用試薬 Research reagents	9,067	9,141	73	100.8%	12,666	13,024	357	102.8%
理化学機器 Scientific instruments	2,260	1,751	△ 508	77.5%	3,172	2,444	△ 727	77.1%
受託・その他ファイナ Contracted service and other	1,637	1,680	42	102.6%	2,734	2,538	△ 195	92.8%
遺伝子工学研究 計 Genetic engineering research segment	12,965	12,573	△ 391	97.0%	18,572	18,007	△ 565	97.0%
遺伝子医療 Gene medicine segment	101	138	36	135.9%	182	218	35	119.4%
医食品バイオ Agribio segment	1,802	1,490	△ 312	82.7%	2,226	2,074	△ 152	93.2%
売上高 Net sales	14,870	14,202	△ 667	95.5%	20,982	20,300	△ 682	96.7%
売上原価 Cost of sales	7,833	6,905	△ 927	88.2%	11,160	9,949	△ 1,211	89.1%
売上総利益 Gross profit	7,037	7,297	260	103.7%	9,821	10,350	529	105.4%
運送費、保管料 Transportation and storage	272	147	△ 124	54.2%	323	266	△ 57	82.3%
広告宣伝費 Advertising	76	45	△ 31	59.3%	85	79	△ 5	93.4%
販売促進費 Sales promotion	1,081	807	△ 274	74.6%	1,336	1,160	△ 176	86.8%
研究開発費 Research and development	2,324	2,226	△ 98	95.8%	3,239	3,373	133	104.1%
商標使用料 License for use of trademarks	7	7	0	101.6%	10	10	0	101.3%
管理費、その他 Other_net	3,697	3,621	△ 75	98.0%	5,041	5,060	18	100.4%
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A expenses	7,460	6,856	△ 603	91.9%	10,037	9,950	△ 86	99.1%
遺伝子工学研究 Genetic engineering research segment	2,340	2,784	444	119.0%	3,456	3,919	462	113.4%
遺伝子医療 Gene medicine segment	△ 640	△ 699	△ 58	—	△ 865	△ 1,223	△ 358	—
医食品バイオ Agribio segment	△ 937	△ 477	459	—	△ 1,232	△ 626	606	—
共通 Eliminations/Corporate	△ 1,186	△ 1,167	18	—	△ 1,574	△ 1,669	△ 95	—
営業利益(△:損失) Operating income(△:loss)	△ 423	440	863	—	△ 215	400	615	—
営業外収益 Non-operating income	185	256	71	138.4%	399	359	△ 39	90.1%
営業外費用 Non-operating expenses	74	80	5	107.6%	117	109	△ 7	93.4%
経常利益(△:損失) Ordinary income(△:loss)	△ 311	617	929	—	65	650	584	986.5%
特別利益 Extraordinary gain	394	752	358	191.0%	700	1,140	439	162.7%
特別損失 Extraordinary loss	300	1,252	952	417.2%	390	1,236	845	316.4%
税金等調整前四半期純利益(△:損失) Income(△:loss) before income taxes	△ 217	118	336	—	375	553	177	147.3%
法人税、住民税及び事業税 Current income taxes	} 28	△ 85	△ 113	—	403	} △ 84	△ 176	—
法人税等調整額 Deferred income taxes					△ 311			
少数株主利益(△:損失) Minority interests in net income(△:loss)	△ 54	3	58	—	△ 36	8	44	—
四半期純利益(△:損失) Net income(△:loss)	△ 191	200	391	—	320	630	309	196.7%
設備投資額(有形・無形) Capital expenditures	511	1,220	708	238.4%	952	1,937	984	203.4%
減価償却費(有形・無形) Depreciation and Amortization	1,205	1,059	△ 146	87.9%	1,608	1,519	△ 89	94.4%

4. 事業の種類別セグメント情報 :Industry Segments Information

売上高及び営業損益 :Sales and Operating Income

売上高 :Total sales

(百万円 :Millions of Yen)

		平成16年3月期	平成17年3月期	平成18年3月期	平成19年3月期	平成20年3月期	前期対比	
		第1～第3四半期計	第1～第3四半期計	第1～第3四半期計	第1～第3四半期計	第1～第3四半期計	Change from FY2007(1stQ-3rdQ)	
		FY2004(1stQ-3rdQ)	FY2005(1stQ-3rdQ)	FY2006(1stQ-3rdQ)	FY2007(1stQ-3rdQ)	FY2008(1stQ-3rdQ)	増減 change	比 %
酒類・食品	Alcoholic Beverages and Foods	140,060	140,113	138,551	137,382	—	—	—
バイオ	Biomedical	9,315	9,503	10,773	14,870	—	—	—
その他	Other	8,242	8,238	8,536	7,834	—	—	—
消去又は全社	Eliminations/Corporate	△ 5,625	△ 5,707	△ 6,372	△ 5,268	—	—	—
酒類・調味料	Alcoholic Beverages and Seasonings	—	—	—	133,400	123,964	△ 9,435	92.9%
バイオ	Biomedical	—	—	—	14,870	14,202	△ 667	95.5%
物流	Transportation	—	—	—	10,655	12,725	2,069	119.4%
その他	Other	—	—	—	7,834	9,838	2,004	125.6%
消去又は全社	Eliminations/Corporate	—	—	—	△ 11,942	△ 11,939	2	—
連結	Consolidated	151,993	152,149	151,489	154,819	148,791	△ 6,027	96.1%

営業費用 :Operating expenses

酒類・食品	Alcoholic Beverages and Foods	130,083	130,331	129,206	127,925	—	—	—
バイオ	Biomedical	9,987	10,632	12,036	15,285	—	—	—
その他	Other	8,042	7,790	8,075	7,363	—	—	—
消去又は全社	Eliminations/Corporate	△ 5,017	△ 5,118	△ 5,728	△ 4,653	—	—	—
配賦不能営業費用	Unallocated operating expenses	746	706	723	737	—	—	—
酒類・調味料	Alcoholic Beverages and Seasonings	—	—	—	124,352	114,827	△ 9,524	92.3%
バイオ	Biomedical	—	—	—	15,285	13,754	△ 1,531	90.0%
物流	Transportation	—	—	—	10,260	12,379	2,118	120.6%
その他	Other	—	—	—	7,363	9,782	2,419	132.9%
消去又は全社	Eliminations/Corporate	—	—	—	△ 11,341	△ 11,391	—	—
配賦不能営業費用	Unallocated operating expenses	—	—	—	737	722	—	—
連結	Consolidated	143,096	143,635	143,588	145,921	139,351	△ 6,569	95.5%

営業利益(△:損失) :Operating income(△:loss)

酒類・食品	Alcoholic Beverages and Foods	9,977	9,782	9,345	9,456	—	—	—
バイオ	Biomedical	△ 671	△ 1,128	△ 1,262	△ 415	—	—	—
その他	Other	199	448	461	471	—	—	—
消去又は全社	Eliminations/Corporate	△ 608	△ 588	△ 643	△ 614	—	—	—
酒類・調味料	Alcoholic Beverages and Seasonings	—	—	—	9,047	9,136	89	101.0%
バイオ	Biomedical	—	—	—	△ 415	448	863	—
物流	Transportation	—	—	—	394	345	△ 49	87.6%
その他	Other	—	—	—	471	56	△ 414	11.9%
消去又は全社	Eliminations/Corporate	—	—	—	△ 601	△ 547	53	—
連結	Consolidated	8,896	8,513	7,900	8,897	9,440	542	106.1%